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Coal

Potential impact of the proposed new coal royalty
scheme

e Govt has unveiled the proposal for coal royalty scheme which primarily
includes changes for IUPK holders

o We view IUPK holders may likely enjoy lower royalty under the new
scheme, as their royalty rates falls

o We expect small changes for CCOW holders and no change for IUP
holders

For coal miners, the potential impact from the new royalty rate will vary
among different license/ contract holders:

e |UPK license holders:

Despite the theoretically higher royalty rate for the same HBA bracket (i.e.,
USS$70-80 at 17% to US$70-120/t at 18%), in practice IUPK holders has been
paying royalty based on the higher HBA rate (i.e., close to 28%). Thus, under
the proposed scheme, the IUPK holders will effectively see their royalty rate
falling to the applicable rate according to their respective brackets (i.e., from
28% to 19% if HBA is at US$120-140/t).

e CCoW holders:

CCoW holders will effectively see their total taxes payment unchanged since
the higher royalty rate (for HBA >= US$90/t) will be offset with the lower levy
PHT rate.

e |UP license holders:
IUP holders will effectively see a slight increase in royalty rate when HBA is
above US$90/t.

The approval and timing of the proposed scheme remains unknown at this
stage.

We currently have an OW rating on the Coal sector. We estimate that AADI’s

(Not Rated) FY25 EPS may see an upside of 19% under the new royalty scheme
and estimate limited impact in EPS of ITMG and PTBA.
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Exhibit 1. Proposed Royalty Scheme for IUPK license holders

PP No. 15 TAHUN 2022 IUPK dari PKP2B Gen | & I+
HBA

USD/dmt
IUPK dari PKP2B ( ) Umum bmo
HBA
(USD/dmt) PPh | Penerimaan
HBA <70 15% 14%
Genl | Genl+ Dmo Badan | Laba Bersih i i
70 < HBA < 120 18% 14%
HBA < 70 14% | 20%
120 < HBA < 140 19% 14%
70<HBA<80 | 17% | 21%
80<HBA<Q0 | 23% | 22% | 14% | 22% 10% 140 < HBA < 160 22% 4%
90<HBA<100 | 25% | 24% 160 < HBA < 180 25% 14%
HBA = 100 28% | 27% HBA = 180 28% 14%

Source: The Ministry of Energy and Mineral Resources

Exhibit 2. Proposed Royalty Scheme for CCow holders

Usulan Revisi
HBA Royalti PHT HBA
Royalti PHT
(USD/ton) % % (USD/ton) % %
Tingkat Kalori £ 4.200 Tingkat Kalori £ 4.200
HBA <70 5 8,5 HBA <70 5 8,5
70 <HBA <90 6 7.5 70 <HBA <90 6 7.5
HBA > 90 8 5,5 HBA > 90 &) 4,5
Tingkat Kalori > 4.200 - 5.200 Tingkat Kalori > 4.200 —5.200
HBA < 70 7 6,5 HBA < 70 7 6,5
70 <HBA <90 8,5 5 70<HBA <390 8,5 5
HBA 290 10,5 3 HBA > 90 11,5 2
HBA <70 9,5 4 HBA <70 9,5 4
70 <HBA <90 11,5 2 70<HBA <390 11,5 2
HBA 290 13,5 1] HBA =90 13,5 0

Source: The Ministry of Energy and Mineral Resources

Exhibit 3. Proposed Royalty Scheme for IUP license holders

Usulan Perubahan Tarif Royalti Batubara — IUP
o Royalti . Usulan Revisi
Royalti
(UsDy/ton) % (UsSD/ton) %
Tingkat Kalori £ 4.200 Tingkat Kaleri £ 4.200
HBA < 70 5 HBA <70 5
70<HBA <90 6 70 < HBA <90 [
HBA = 90 8 HBA = 90 9
Tingkat Kalori > 4.200 - 5.200 Tingkat Kalori > 4.200 -5.200
HBA <70 7 HBA <70 7
70<HBA <90 8,5 70 < HBA <90 8,5
HBA = 90 10,5 HBA =90 11,5
HBA <70 9.5 HBA <70 9,5
70 <HBA <90 11,5 70 <HBA <90 11,5
HBA = 90 13,5 HBA =z 90 13,5

Source: The Ministry of Energy and Mineral Resources
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Timothy Wijaya Metal, Oil and Gas timothy.wijaya@brids.co.id
Victor Stefano Banks, Poultry victor.stefano@brids.co.id
Ismail Fakhri Suweleh Healthcare, Property, Industrial Estate ismail.suweleh@brids.co.id
Richard Jerry, CFA Automotive, Cement, Infrastructure richard.jerry@brids.co.id

Ni Putu Wilastita Muthia Sofi Research Associate wilastita.sofi@brids.co.id
Naura Reyhan Muchlis Research Associate naura.muchlis@brids.co.id
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BRI Danareksa Economic Research Team

Helmy Kristanto Chief Economist, Macro Strategy helmy.kristanto@brids.co.id
Dr. Telisa Aulia Falianty Senior Advisor telisa.falianty@brids.co.id
Kefas Sidauruk Economist kefas.sidauruk@brids.co.id

BRI Danareksa Institutional Equity Sales Team

Yofi Lasini Head of Institutional Sales and Dealing yofi.lasini@brids.co.id
Novrita Endah Putrianti Institutional Sales Unit Head novrita.putrianti@brids.co.id
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Yunita Nababan Institutional Sales Associate yunita@brids.co.id

Adeline Solaiman Institutional Sales Associate adeline.solaiman@brids.co.id
Andreas Kenny Institutional Sales Associate andreas.kenny@brids.co.id
Christy Halim Institutional Sales Associate christy.halim@brids.co.id
Jason Joseph Institutional Sales Associate Jason.joseph@brids.co.id

BRI Danareksa Sales Traders

Mitcha Sondakh Head of Sales Trader mitcha.sondakh@brids.co.id
Suryanti Salim Sales Trader suryanti.salim@brids.co.id

INVESTMENT RATING

BUY Expected total return of 10% or more within a 12-month period

HOLD Expected total return between -10% and 10% within a 12-month period

SELL Expected total return of -10% or worse within a 12-month period
Disclaimer

The information contained in this report has been taken from sources which we deem reliable. However, none of PT BRI Danareksa Sekuritas

and/or its affiliated and/or their respective employees and/or agents makes any representation or warrant (express or implied) or accepts any

responsibility or liability as to, or in relation to, the accuracy or completeness of the information and opinions contained in this report or as to
any information contained in this report or any other such information or opinions remaining unchanged after the issue thereof.

We expressly disclaim any responsibility or liability (express or implied) of PT BRI Danareksa Sekuritas, its affiliated companies and their
respective employees and agents whatsoever and howsoever arising (including, without limitations for any claims, proceedings, action, suits,
losses, expenses, damages or costs) which may be brought against or suffered by any person as results of acting in reliance upon the whole or
any part of the contents of this report and neither PT BRI Danareksa Sekuritas, its affiliated companies or their respective employees or agents

accepts liability for any errors, omissios or mis-statements, negligent or otherwise, in the report and any liability in respoect of the report or any
inaccuracy therein or omission therefrom which migh otherwise arise is hereby expresses disclaimed.

The information contained in the report is not to be taken as any recommendation made by PT BRI Danareksa Sekuritas or any other person to
enter into any agreement with regard to any investment mentiond in this document. This report is prepared for general circulation. It does not
have regards to the specific person who may receive this report. In considering any investments you should make your own independent
assessment and seek your own professional financial and legal advice.
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